

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State
Department of Financial Services,

Plaintiff,

v.

17 Civ. 3574 (NRB)

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE
CURRENCY and KEITH A. NOREIKA, in his
Official capacity as Acting U.S. Comptroller of
the Currency,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES
New York, N.Y. 10004
Attorney for the Plaintiff

Of Counsel:

Matthew L. Levine
Nathaniel J. Dorfman
James Caputo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

POINT I: DFS HAS STANDING, AND THE FINTECH CHARTER DECISION IS BOTH FINAL AND RIPE FOR REVIEW5

 A. DFS Has Standing to Challenge the Fintech Charter Decision5

 B. The Fintech Charter Decision is a “Final” Agency Action.....9

 1. The Fintech Charter Decision Marks the Culmination of the OCC’s Decision-Making Process9

 2. The Fintech Charter Decision Has Legal Consequences12

 C. The Fintech Charter Decision is Ripe for Judicial Review.....13

POINT II: DFS’s CHALLENGE TO THE FINTECH CHARTER DECISION STATES A CLAIM14

 A. Congress Unambiguously Intended the “Business of Banking” to Include Deposit Taking.....14

 1. The NBA’s Structure Demonstrates That Deposit Taking Is Central to the “Business of Banking”16

 2. The Fit of the NBA in the Overall Scheme of Federal Banking Law Demonstrates that the “Business of Banking” Must Include Deposit Taking.17

 a. Pursuant to the NBA, FDIA, And FRA, to Be Lawfully Entitled to Commence the “Business Of Banking,” a National Bank Must Be “Engaged in the Business of Receiving Deposits.”19

 b.The “Business of Banking” Should Be Interpreted Consistently With the BHCA Definition of a “Bank,” Which Encompasses Only Deposit-Taking Institutions.20

 3. Common Sense Dictates that Deposit Taking Is Central to the “Business of Banking”22

B. The OCC’s Interpretation of the “Business of Banking” Is Unreasonable.....23

1. Section 5.20(e)(1)’s Is Unreasonable Because It Fundamentally Changes the OCC’s Regulatory Role23

2. The OCC’s Rationale for Section 5.20(e)(1) is Unreasonable24

C. Attempts by the OCC to Unlawfully Extend Its Authority and Charter Entities That Would Not Carry on the “Business of Banking” Have Routinely Been Struck Down by the Courts.26

POINT III: DFS’s FACIAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 5.20(e)(1) IS TIMELY28

POINT IV: DFS HAS ALLEGED A VALID TENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrams v. Heckler,
582 F. Supp. 1155, (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....6, 8

Air Brake Systems, Inc. v. Mineta,
357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)12

Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. 1989)6

Alfred I. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....5

American Land Title Ass’n v. Clarke,
968 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1992).....17

Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA,
613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010)10

Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment,
477 U.S. 41 (1986).....5

CBF Industria de Gusa v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.,
850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....9

Chevron v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....2

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....9, 10, 12

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Chaudhuri,
802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015)29

City of Yonkers v. Downey,
309 U.S. 590 (1940)22

Colo. Nat’l Bank v. Bedford,
310 U.S. 41 (1940)18, 22

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC,
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....15

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,
484 U.S. 495 (1988).....18

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....16, 18, 22

Federal/Postal/Retiree Coalition v. Devine,
751 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 13

First Nat’l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson,
396 U.S. 122 (1969).....25

First Nat’l Bank of Logan v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.,
385 U.S. 252 (1966).....25

Franklin Fed. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
927 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1992)12

Franklin Nat. Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954).....12

Gen. Dynamic Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....23

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Conover,
1985 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22529 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....21, 26, 27, 28

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Heimann,
613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979)10, 13

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Smith,
534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976)13

Indep. Bankers of Am. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999)29

Indep. Cmty. Bankers Assoc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987)28

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)17, 18

Jindal v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23356 (M.D. La. Feb. 26, 2015)9

LaFleur v. Whitman,
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....6

Lewis v. Grinker,
 965 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....11

Li v. Renaud,
 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....23, 24, 26

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....30

National Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith,
 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979).....16, 26

National State Bank v. Smith,
 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18184 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 1977)26

NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....14, 15, 18, 22

New York v. EPA,
 350 F. Supp.2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....11, 12

New York v. FERC,
 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....30

New York v. Shore Realty Corp.,
 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....17

Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala,
 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir.).....13

Presley v. Etowah County Commission,
 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....23

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG,
 920 F. Supp.2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....5

Robin. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....15

Salazar v. King,
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008).....9, 10, 13

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....18

Texas v. U.S.,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)6

Texas & Pacific Ry. Co. v. Pottorf,
291 U.S. 245 (1934).....22

Texas Office of Pub. Utility Counsel v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)5

U.S. v. Philadelphia National Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....22

U.S. v. Quinones,
313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002).....13

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....23, 24

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....9

Whitney National Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.,
379 U.S. 411 (1965).....20

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000).....16, 18, 22

Wyoming v. U.S.,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)6, 8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 21.....19

12 U.S.C. § 24.....1, 14

12 U.S.C. § 26.....19

12 U.S.C. § 27.....	16, 17, 19, 26
12 U.S.C. § 36.....	24
12 U.S.C. § 81.....	24
12 U.S.C. § 222.....	19, 21
12 U.S.C. § 501a.....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1813.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1815.....	19
12 U.S.C. § 1841.....	20

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 5.20.....	4
-----------------------	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

Symons, Edward L. Jr., <i>The “Business of Banking” in Hist. Perspective</i> , 51 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 676, 718 (1983)	21
